approvals, permissions, consents and sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory and other 
appropriate authorities, if any, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to ₹ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity 
Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable

[...]

to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one 
or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis up to 
10,77,800 (Ten Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand and Eight Hundred) Equity shares of face value of 
Rs.10/- each (“Equity Shares”) for cash, at an issue price of 1,212/- (Rupees One Thousand Two 
Hundred and Twelve Only) per equity share (including a premium of Rs. 1,202/- per equity share), 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 1,30,62,93,600/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Thirty Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand and Six Hundred Only), on 
such terms and conditions and in such manner as may be finalized by the Board of Directors, to the 
below mentioned persons/entities belonging to the “Public” category (“Proposed Allottees”) in the 
manner as follows: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allotees Category

[...]

to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one 
or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis up to 
10,77,000 (Ten Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at an 
issue price of Rs. 1,212/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred and Twelve Only) per warrant, 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or more 
tranches, within 18 (Eighteen) months from its allotment date into an equivalent number of fully paid-
up equity shares of the face value of Rs.10 each/-, for cash, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 
1,30,53,24,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crore Fifty-Three Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand 
Only), and to issue Fresh Equity shares on the conversion of Warrants on such further terms and 
conditions as may be finalized by the Board of Directors, to the below mentioned persons/entities 
belonging to the “Promoter & Promoter Group” and “Public” category (“Proposed Allottees”) in

[...]

thereto or re-enactments made thereunder, if any, for the time being in force (the “Act”), the following 
explanatory statement sets out all material facts relating to the business mentioned in the accompanying 
Notice:   

Item No. 01:   

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.   

Considering the share capital expansion plans of the Company including issuance of requisite number 
of fresh Equity Shares and Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) pursuant to the Preferential Issue

[...]

2 & 3, the Company needs to have enough unissued Authorized Share 
Capital. The Board at its Meeting held on Wednesday, August 06, 2025, considered it desirable to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to ₹ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity 
Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Consequent upon the increase in authorized share capital as proposed, the existing Clause V of the